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i. 
ARRESTS: 

· fil!YlTY REPORT -FG,~ .rt.P.RU~RY 1952 

Total number of ~ersons arrested - ~ - - - - - , ~ - • ~ - ~ - _:~ - - - - -:~ - ~ ~.~.~ - -~·~ 
L i censees ano emµ 1 oyees - - - - - - - - ... ""' ... 7 
Bootleg~ers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 17 
Personating e:n ABC officer - - - - - - - - - - l 

Sfl ZURf:S: 
Motor vt:.:hicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .......... -- - ... - ·..;. _ .. _.:.. ...;·- ..... _ ,_ - · ... · ... l 
Stills .-·50.gallons or under - - - - - -f·-.., ---- - ----.- ... - .. - - ·- - - - ..., - -· -·- ':"" - - - - - -. 1-
Mash - gallons· - - -·- - - - -·- - - ~ - ~·.·~ - - - - - • -· - ~ -·- ~:: - - - ~ - - - - - - - - 75:0J 
Distilled alcoholic beverages ~-~c:iUon.s· .:.:. - - ... - - - - .... - - .. - - - - -: - - - - - - - -. - - - 7.86 
Wine~ gallons - - - - - - - - ~ - -. ~,~ ~-'~·-·-·- - - ~ .. ,~ - - ~r; ~ ~ -. ~ - ~·- ~ -.':""=- - ~ ~, ~i59 
Brewed malt elcoholic beverages - g6llons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 24.35 

RET/'.!L LlCENSf:ES: ' 
, Premises inspected - ..:. ·- - - - .- .__ - .;.. - ~·:.;.. ...... - - ...: - ·-:-· - - - - ..:. -. .:. ·J,.·...; ._. - - -· -· _·:.:.. ·- -~ .:. - . ·,' 692 

Premises where alcoholic beverages were~gau~ed - - - - ~ - -.--- - - - ~ - -·- - - - - - - - - - - 998 
Bottles 12auged - - ·- - - - - - - - - -·.;.. .. - - - - - - -' .: _; - .. - - -' ~ - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - 15,59.3 
Premises-'\here violations v,ere·found·:-".J°·.::. ;:._.:.. - - - - _,.:_ - 60 - ....:·_ - ·.:_ ·_·.·_ ..... ·..:·:~ - ••• -<. - - -··" 1:)0 • 
V i o lat i ons found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - ... ... - - .. - - - - - .:... - · .-· - · - - - ..:. - - · -. - · ,.. . ...,. · 1 s5 

Type of violations found: · ' · 
Unqualified employees - - - - .-.- -_- - - 21. Other mercc;intile business - - -.- - - - 3 
R·eg. #38 Sif5nnot posted.:. - .::.·_._:...; ;_=-..;. ,;_"_ 5.- oi'si..:osal permithec"essary·:...._. ___ . __ .,..:1 

··other.vi oleHons. · :-:· . ...:. :.. '- ·,... ·- :.. ..,. ... :·-155 
STATE LICENSEES: 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - ~ -· - -· -·- - -

COMPLAINTS: 
Complc:iints assigned .for inv.estigaJio.n.: ""'; -.-. - .- - ..... - -. - - .. -·- - .- ~ ·".'.' - - - ... - - - - "" - -
Investigatiohs completed~ - ~ -· ~ - - -.~·~...:. ·~ - - - - - -·~ - ~-- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -' -
Invest·i~ations pendin~ _:;... _ .. _. -- -.- _ .. .., - - -·:.. -··- ·- ·;: - .:... - - - - ..:·_ - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABOR A TORY: . · · . · · . 
Analy~es macie. ~ - ~ - ~ - ~.- -·- - ~ ;.~ ~ - ~-- -·- - - .~ - - ... - - .-·- - ~ - ~ - -
Refills (from licensed premises.) - 'bottl.es"..:. - ...: - - -: - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles fr.om unl icens.ed ·premises - .;.. - ..... :,,.. - - -:- -· - ;;. - - - - - - - - - - -;'-· - - - - ,, 

IDE.NT IF I CA TI ON BUREAU: - , . . : : :· 
Cri'minc:i1 firgerpr;int .. identificatloris mad~·~·- - - - - .. -- - - .:.. - -.- -··- - - - - - -
P·ersons finger.printed.for non-crirlimd purposes·--·-:.,;.:.. - ~.;.. - - - ·- - - -· - - - - - - - -·""" -
ldentifiCotion .contacts made .wiJh o.ther· enforce1nt;nt· ar:encies -. - -.- - - - - - - - ·- - ·~ 
~otor vehicle identifications via N. J~ State P~lic~ ftlet)pe - - - -.- - ~ ~ -.- ·- - ~ - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCE.EDIN:;S: . , . ' .. 
Cescs trahsmitfod to municipalities· - - ._._ - .. --- - - - - - - - - - • ~ - - - -·- - - - - -

~li•lc..tions involved: '" · , , Feilvre to c:.ff9rd view· into premises 
S&le during prohibited hours - - - - - - - 10 during prohibited hours - - - - - - - 2 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 Permitting host.es~es. un pr~~Lses ~ :- - l 

Cc;;ses ins.ti tuted at Division - .- - ·- - - - ·- '-, - - - - - - - - - - .- •-. -- .- -· - - - - - - - -
Violations involved: . . . F6ilure to afford ~ie~ into premises 

Permittfn~ imm"ral El'ctivity on ~1remises. - , 6 . duri·n~ ororiib'ited hours - - - - - - -
Permitting s11·t· machines on ;)remises..:. - - 5 E.m:Ji''-~Y·in5' fem8le badender -· - ·- - .:.. -· 
Sale to minors·_--.-:... - - - - -·'- - -:- .-" - 3· Permittin& .~Pi®ling (cards) on prem.- - 1. 
.Sale bel~w.minimum ~esal~ arice - - - -·- 2 Permitting prostitutes on premises - - l 
S21le durin~ prohib·Hep hours.-.:. - .:.. ·-· - - 2 Permitting lottery activity (fight"pool).:i.l 

.. Permitting hostesses on· premises·-.; - ..; - 2 Sc:;il"e tu non-members by special permiltee-1. 
Unqudified ·empl,oy'E'._e ---·- -·- - -:~ -. - ;... · i· Se;le t;;:intoxicoted pe'r_sons·.- - - - - - 1 

Cases brought by municipalities on qwn initiative ~nq reported to Division - - - - - - - - -
Violitions involved: · · · 

· . Sr;:le to· mi'nors.,.;-_..:. -· .:..._.:..:_._ ~"- - ::.. . .:.. - 5 · 
Perrnitti~ bookmaking on premises - - - -: .. 1 
Permitting lottery activity (numbers) - - 4 
Sale durine prohibited hours - - - - - - - 2 
PermittinQ-br·aw'l on premises_:_.-,'.-:.:.:_ .. _ J:. · 

~EARI.NGS HJ:.LO Af DIVISION: . . 1 • , ,. • ·, 

fofal r.umber bf hearings he 1 d · - ..:. - ~ .- :...; - '- - - - - - - - - - .- :- - - - - - , 
Appeals".~ - .:_ - - -·- - -·-- -·~ - - - - _, -·- ·4 ; Tax revocation· - - ~ -·-·­

. DlsclpUn~ry proceedin~s ~.:.: ~ ~ - - ~ ~ ~.- ~Alh APPlicatioos f•r'.License. ~ 
El i g i ~.i.l i ty - - - - - - - .- - - - :- - - - ;- - 8 

PERMITS ISSUED: . . . 
'' . . ~ 

- - 11' 
l 

Total number n(permits issuec - - -·- - - - - ... - - - -·-:. - -·- - ·-·- ... - - -·- - - ·- -.-·­
t.mploy,ment -·- - - - :- - - - - - -.- - - - - -126· ,S0cicl ... aff~rirs.· -,; .,. -·- ..... - -.- .:.. - 290 
Soli.citors' - - - - -.- - -.- - -- - 7 - - -72. Spt::ciU,'.wine . ."-.""· . ..;.-: -.'"'.'-- -.-,-:- - b· 
Disposal" _of ·.alcoholic beverages - - - 69 · Misc~llcipt6us ·- ~ ..'. ·- ·- ·- :. - :111 

Dated~ March 3, 1952s 

.. '·' 

· I'.ff:J ARD J. "DORTON 
Acting Director~· 
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2. APPELLATE -DECISIONS.,... ·cHR!STIAN·-v •. PAS,SA°IC .• : 

ERNEST PAUL ·cHRI$.TIAN,· 
- .... • J ,:,.. •• ; ,. ' ' 

.. -, ··:· .. 
· Appella:it, 

..... -vs- ·' ... ON APPEAL · ., . 
BOARD OF .COMIVIISSI ONERS··~:~ffF~:~:THK:··~-~}-:· .. CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER . 

CITY OF PASS~IC, ) 
Respondent. 
- - - - - - - ) .. 

:Grossman & Kampelman; Esqs •,. by ··Joseph Grossman, Esq.·, Att·orn.eys ·for 
. _ _ · ·. : Appellant o_ 

.Oscar R.· Wilensky, .Esq~,. Attorney for. Responde~t~ 

·This· i~-.an ~ppeal. from respondent's -denial· of ·an appii6a~io~·to 
·transfer· a plenary- retail --conswnption licens·e ··from Wagner vs· Tavern, 
Inc. t6 appel.l?.nt·,. arid froni premises 193 Jef.f~.rson. Street. to .. pr.e.mises 
212 Mai-n Avenue, Passaic~ 

No. que.stion·. is .. r,?:i-~ed h~re·in a.$ to .. the .. qu.a1:lfic.at~iori or "fitness 
of appellant. to hold a-- lie:ense ..... I:t appears that the sole reason ,for 
denial was because of the charact·er of the neighborhood to. ~which q.·. · 
t·ransfer. of the .licerise is' sought~ ... : · ...... ~ ,. ' .. -..... ' .. : <.'.· . ' ' . 
. ·. .M9in j\v~nue· fo.r. a .. 4.ist~nc.e~ of apout si~:~b-~qcks,. ~n.¢ludJ~g".~~,h~ 
bJ;ock upon which. the. premises known as 212 Main. Avenue .. are lo·cated, 
is zoned for business. Main Avenue traverses a section of Passaic· 
whi.ch is known ··loc~lly. as· P9-ss~ai9 .. Pa:rk, -_anq w.hiGh is. strLctly residen­
tial in character-with~the exception of-~h~ said.:busineis section~ 
Passaic Park has· its own railroad ·station, .. its OW:t:l, ba.:nk • .ari.d this ·9ho"p­
ping a;rea .·whiqh~~, according· to "the(. ,t.estiniony, :was. ~.~Pfgned: i~to .serve · 
that area and anybody else that. wants to· ' . .-c·ome; ;i'nH .A· ·O'.AJthough ·the Ci,ty 
of Passaic has, issued· 167' ·plenary:"retai.l' oons,um,ption'·]~i'.c.·e:n·ses., ·no such 
licens.e has. bee.n;. ·issued to orm.ns·ferred. (.at. least sinc .. e Januar.y·'.19.).~ .. ) 
to any premises. "located ·.in, the Passaic Park district. , .,; : '. :·• .. 
' . ,· ................ ··.:' . ' ' . . . .. :-·· . ·i . . . . . . . 

Appellant.: h'as rente .. d. the v·a~'ant st.ore: iocat'e'd at 2i2 :Iviain 
Avenue, and ·seeks to tr~nsfE?r the _·l~c.ense in. ·qµe.stio!'l ·t_o. hi.s- ,p~~mises 
from 

1
193 J.eff er.son-.·stre~·t., whi Gh ~.i:·s locat.ed tn. anot,he.r. ~.e.c~"i..ori ... more· 

than a m:Ll-e .from .his··premi'se.s ~ , . It appears ··that, ·prior. to:·: the- meeting 
at which ,respo.ride·:n:t ... deni.ed.,·the ·applica~i-on; a pet:L.tJ;.on' .. c·o.ntaintng the 
names of· .426 pe·rs·ons:.wb.O'· objected .·to the transf~r of· .the license was 
presented to the· members<o~" "the Bo'ard and that a r+l1mber ·of· objectors·'. 
:Personally expresse·d· .their dis:a_ppr.oval' of"the tran.sfer "at·" said ··meet-· 

.. ing. After the hearing· the five Commissioners. compri~irig ·.the: Board' 
voted unanimously to deny the transfe~~ · · ,. · 

At the hearing herein Commissioner" i1arti.ni,.'.who· h~q':.be.en a.· me~­
ber of the Board for nearly twenty years·, testifiec;l tha:t. :the "'Bb_a:rd· has 
always felt tha.t· the_ Pas·saic ·P.ark area ·was. a..,_resi'deht·ial..~coriirrniIJ.~ty.,. 
had its own . community , of·· :d.:rit ere st . right wi_.thin its· own·; are.a I and' was"·. 
predominantly- :residential ex.c~pt for stores that ··were located ···ori .)'1;aip. 
A.venue and which -are. the usual stores in a. smq,,1.1. neighborhood./ ·He ; ... : .. 
further testified that,· many. yeQ.rs ago,- t'h'e Board ·adopted a po-lic.y:·not 
to is·s.ue ·or· trarisfe,r any .PJ.ei+ary ·retail consumpti6J?.. liqen.s.es.· i!i-t.d ·this 
area and that, as. a.mattei'of ·raqt, many pr~vious a~pti6atioris.for. 
such issuance or transfer had be~n denied. He further stated that: t 

ih\~~~~:::we felt that in the ... exercise of our responsibili~y ~-s ,, .. 
elected officials of the city and in the exercise of the 
discretionary:.'P.ower _.vested in us by the statutes and the 
laws, the license ~ $h0UJ.:,,q.n it . be granted• H 

... ....... ~ 
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Commissioner ··cruis.e corrob.orated to_ a. substantial _degree the testi-
mony gi ve·n by Commissioner -Martin~·.-_ .. - . 

On beha'lf ·of: ·appell'ant'-,- he- _arid two residents- o-{. the neighbor­
hood te-stifi-ed .that_ t·he transfer of the liceris_e would- serve.· the con­
venienc-.e of persons ·who resi;ded nearby and who .are :now r~quired to 
travel al~ost ~-mil~ if they __ desire to drink on licensed preciis~s. 
Appellant also presented at the hearing, wtthout objecti-on,· a p-eti­
tion signed by 77 individuals who favor~d the-:transfer of the 
license. _ .. · 

.. 
It is fundamental that the transfer of· a lic-ense i.s·· not· -a 

right inherertt:.in·the licens~. It is, rath~r, a 'pr{~il~ge whioh 
the issuing· authority may grant or deny in the exer.cis_~· of. i~-s sound 
discretion. Where it appears· that a der:;ial is re.as,onable, the. 
action of the issuing authority will be ~ust'ained~;' and wll:ere it' 
appears that the denial was arbitrary or unteasonable, ·th~ a2tfon of 
the iBsuing authority will be reve~sed. ·_ Cf~·Bi~~amp ~~ -Te~neck;-
5 NQ J. Super. l'l2. - -

The mere fact that the premises in-question are located.:on a· 
street cont~dnJng other _stores ·does- ·not require the i.ssuing author.:.. 
it_y to .'issµe _or- transfer .the. license. Sanford. Drug Co·~ v. Maplewood_ 
Bulletin 71, It~m 60: In determining the question as --to whether a 
license should be issued or transferred, art issuing aµthority ~ay 
properly. consider, the:. characte.r ·of the .neighborhood. 9.pd ·the public 
sentiment of the residents. _See Norton· v. Camden, Bulletin 97~ 
Item 9---(decided·NovembeJ'_-29, 1935); wher.ein;it is said-~-: · , · · 

•?A plac .. e-. for the c·on~umption 9f Liquor is not appropriat~ to -
nor· :ct·oes" it fit·· into _-a community- of homes·.' While ... the stOre 

: -.it-sel.f -is- in:- a_ technica,l b1Jsfne~s district~;· the imrh~<;liate 
neighborhood is highly r~sidential~ -A-'jealous regard for the 

·preservatibn-of a ~trictly home at~psphere'in neighborhoods 
essentially resi-clential iS not Uhreasonahle~iV . .. - .· , 

' I•' 

'Phis principle :has be.en·- followed in ~.v.;_ Loh-g Brarich, Bulletin 99, 
It~m 2; Gorelick·v. Roselle, Bulletin 451, Item 9; Kemb v. Trenton, 
Bul~etiri' 822,; Item·13~ Mooney .. v~ ·Kearny, BU,lletin .BJO; __ Item 6; _ 

. . ' . . . ~ 

. Tl:le: evidence . i ndi c; ates that tv1o pl enar·y r et ai 1 . d_i str_i bu ti o:n 
licenses have .been-issued for cither .pr~mises.on Mairt A~~nue. ·Ho~­
ever, the.-issuance of such li_censes· (wh:lch permit the ·sa_le of alco­
holic· beverages solely ·for: off-premises corislimpti6n) ·-does- ·not indi­
cate that "the. policy. of prohibi~ing the -_issuance_:or ·transfer of 
plenary reta'il- ·consumptton 'licenses'" (which :permit the. sale of al co-

. holic beverages· for ".on~premises cortsumptidn} is -·urireas-onable. The 
two types of licLnses ere distinctly differ~nt in character~ · An 
issuing authoi'ity ·may -reasonably' conclude. that· 'the ·evils which ' 
might -·arise ·from permi tt,ing· the -'consumption of alcoholic· beverages 
on lic.ens-ed .premises lC:icated -in: :a residential area wo"uld not· arise 
from·· permitting. the sale -'of . alcoholic beverages only :for :c~msillnption 
off the ·licensed p~emis~s~~ · -

• . ~ !,.. . 

-. After carefully ccmside·ring the character ·-of --the ·n?ighb?rhood, 
the policy Bdopted by .. the members of: ·respondent ·Board arid uniformly 
applied for many years, and the objections df resideqts- ot th~·:­

.Passaic: Park area,. ·I conclude-that ·appel1a:n;t _hc:.-s_ failed to su_stain 
the:· burden_ of ·proof 'in showing ·th~rt .-th_e .- 8 .. ctto:h- -.of re.spdndent· _.was 
ar~i_trary_ or unreason~bleo'-·_-cf •. Bi,~can1P.)~o-· Teane_ck; ,-~:mpra~·.-: ;-- -- · 

"·:The_ action' of r_e~p~ndent· w~ll,, ·therefor~_,-. be affirmed.-· 

. Aqc~;di~gly;_--it,_ is;" -_cm thi~ ;18t·h de!y: of."Fe~·ruary, ··1952, 

ORbERED·ih~t-the ·acti~ri.of respo~dent-Board -b~--and the ~ame is 
hereby affirmed, and the appeal her~in b~ and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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. J·. · DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS. - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATION CONCEALJl'JG 
INTEREST OF OTHERS AND CONCEALING AGREEMEN.T TO PAY PERCENTAGE OF 
PROFITS TO OTHERS - FAILURE TO NOTIFY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY OF 

.. CHANGE'.:OF -FACTS· IN APPLICATION. - AI.DING. ·AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES 
TO EXERCI.SE THE RIGHTS AND: PRIVILEGES OF LTCENSE ·-. LICENSE' 

.:.SUSPENDEfr FOR, BALANCE DF TERM~ WITH LEAVE·TO FILE APPLICATION TO. 
·L~F·T: .. "AFT·ER. J5, DAYS, ·.PROVIDED ·ILLEGAL .Si.TU ATION ·CORRECTED.: 

. In. the::· Mat~--~'r . o.f·. Di sc'ipl.iiw.i~y . 
P~o~e~diri~~···against· · 

) " 

ITALIAN-AMERICAN COLUMBUS 
~ ~·*EL~~V.A~SQCfATici~·. . 

· .. S~c6nd~Str~et·: · 
" .. :·vv'oodbridge<Township· 

. · ~~9· P9rt R~~d{ng,~N.J., 

) ' ' .; . '· . 

) . 

=·Hold~r··:.:·o.f. Club- License ·CB•l; ·i~:3Sued · ) 
foi::-: .. the ... 1950~51. and-:.195I:-52. li·ccnsing. · 
}rear·s--·-by ·the ... TO'"'inshl.p Committee of ) 
the Township of Woodbridge. 

.CON'CLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER· 

.' . 
- :·.-......... "::"'' :. - ·- .. :· - .- _..;.. -: . -.;·_" -. -.. : - - - - ... _·') '.:.: .'. : 

-· ... , . :Berna:cd w. Vogel;··Esq., Attorney· for Dnfendant . .;..:1icensee .... 1 • •· · 

... Wil.l:lam'..F 9 yvood, ·: Esq~_, __ C!-PP.earing for· Di visi~n ·of Alcoholi·c J3eyer0ge, 
··- ·~· ":_ .. ·::"""'.-·_·:·:·_·~- ... .... . . . . . : . ,. . . . . ~ .. ' ' . . " c·ontrol-.·· ' .· 

.. :~ 

· . · · : D~fendant plead.ed ·non.: yul t, ·to thE? .:fol.lowing d1arg .. es ~ · 

r' ~"'l ~· .. :in' your. appli·cat.i·crrt dated~ ~Iay~:·. 29.~ 1.95..0 ,~,:· fil~d· ·with :the 
Woodbridge Township Committee, upon which you obtained your 

. ,.currE;nt. .club. license, il). answe:.r t.o Questioµ ·29· ·whicb asks.~ .. 
. . · .. ~.Has .·any indiyiqu~l, .. partnership) c,o·~.p~n'.-·atiqn..· or. association· · 

· o,th~r. · :t.ban the qppli cant, any. int~re-st,. d~r..ect.ly .. qr: indir_ectly, 
. ~~·~he.ii~ens~~~pp~ied~for Qr.~n~th~~ business .to be· GonduGted 

.. · i1:1~.d;e,:¢ ... :s,.aid :1icense? 9 , . . ;you .~rtated'. .:t,hat .. Bi?.·gio Antonelli: h~d such 
int~~e~t ·but.jou eyaded and suppress~d ~~e·mat~rial facts that 
John Zullo and Col~mb~s ·H~il Association also had such interest; 

:·,_ :· :· ·~119h .. ~v.-asion and s~ppressio!}. .. being ,in .y.iolC?.t.ion. of. -R~ So .. 33.~ 1-25 .-· 
~ . ... . ' . . .•. ' .. . " . ' . . . : ' "' ·.-:· ~ ':::\ '._ : . " .: : . . . 

7 
.. : .. : .••. : ..... :_::1:1:2'. ""Iri·~your ·afo17esaid appL(ca:t{ion,· "yoU-.-::ra:JseT~(:st'at~d ?No' in· 

1 answer 'to Question 30~ ... :.whi·ch":·asks·~· ·vr-rave·' you agreed· to pay the 
· , . club .stew?:rdj "·club .manager, any ~mployee," .. or ... otf;ler. p$rson, any 

· .. ·. ·=pe·rc.entage .. of .. the:·profits derived· :from t.he .1:msinE(ss to be:. con.-
:d11cted under said: l~c.ense?.? ,: ·whereas :Ln, ~rl.?-th. and·. fq..ct you· had· 
;c3.greed,.. to":.pay" Bi.agio .. Anton.e~li and. John. Zµll.o lO ·per· cent ... and: .. 
2:5. ; . .per .. -c~:pt.~. r~spectiv~ly, of s-µ.ch ;·profits :and to .. · permit·· 

.. ~9·01umbu$ ·Ha.11 Assoc:~ation. t9 .retain,. the. r$ma.inder of.· the -. . . 
,,Pr6f~£..s~ -~a.:L.d .~a,lse st~1te:men.t .. being in:.·yio,lation of .. R.-S-. ·33:~1-25 ... 

·n3 ~ . You failed .t:o file wi:th.· t:.:he .. ~·{aod·br;idge ·Township' .. Committee, 
within .1,0 days· after .the occ.ur,rence. th.~reof, written··not'i'Ce :of 
a· change ip. the facts .. sE.'.t forth in, ,c:tnswer · to Question 30 . of. · 
your:afo~~s~id applic~tion, $~Ch.·cbange-being that.in:6r :about 
·Jari~iry 1951 you agreed to pay Do~inick. DePalmo 15'.per·cent: . 
of the profits from your licensed business instead of the 10 
per c:ent previously paid ·to Biagio ·Ant.one1li ~ your .failure to 
file such notice. being in· vio~ati'on :o·f .. :Ro·'. ·S.· 33 ~1~34.. . ~ 

n4 •.. You failed to file ·w~t .. h.thedAFoodbridge Township .Committee;" 
wit~hin 10 days after .. the occ.urr.6nce· the·:('eof$ .:writtEm.·notice:. of 
changes in fa'cts .. set .. foI'.th · in:.~answc;r·-·t·o .. Questi.ons · 14 :-and· .. 21 ·of: · 
your afore.said ·~(pp'licatiort; suc'fi. .. changes being that on or about 
January -l, 195.1 ·.Dominick Russ9 ._became. your president s·ucceeding 
Silve~tro Baib~to ~nd that Do~inick Russo had been convicted on 
or about D~cember ·2.6, 1937 i.n: the ":.\tfoodbridge. :·poiice Court of 
the crime of petty larceny; your failure to file such.notice 
being in violation ·of Ro S ~~ · 3_3 ~ l-J4. · 
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~•5. From on-' 9r :about July 19, ···1940 :until· the present time 
·'.y:ou knowingly aided and abetted Colu.mbus Hall Asso.ciation, .and 
·rr-.om :Ln ·or about- Decerriber · 19'46 until' the .prese.nt, ·time you know-· 
ingly aided and abetted John Zullo, and ~rom in o~·about 
September 1946 until in or about January 195l :YOU knowingly 
aided and abett2d Biagio Antonelli, and from.in ~r. about. . 
January 1951 until on or about May 1, 1951 you knowingly aided 
and abetted Dominick DePalmo to exercise, contrary ~o R.·.s. 
33~1-26, the rights and privileges of your succ~ssive club 
licenses~. in violation of R. So 33: 1-52. n 

D'efendant, which has held a club li;e·n.~e· ~0-ntinuously since 
1940, not only permitted the indi y.idual.s nam·ect· in ·the charges to 
share in the profits of its licen:sed· business but ·als:) permitted· an 
affiliate association to retain the remainder· 6£ such'pr6fitso The 
licensee enjoyed none of the profits of the licensed ·b0siness ~nd, 
by its false answers in the license .. application, the illegal s·i tua­
tion was . concealed from. the ·local ~s.suing author,i t.y ,. as .w;as al-so the 
change in ·one of the.:clu~ 9 s offic~r~ and his conviction .of crimeo 
Clearly, there has been a ~wfarming out~·~ of the license by defendanto 
See R.S. 33~1-25. 

· Although ample 6pport~~~ty has ·~een atfo~ded defendant to 
effect and establish a correction of the unlawful situation no 
proof of such correction has been furnis~ed to this Division. In 
fact, -defendant failed on. two oGcasions. to _attend. hearings which had 
been ·SChE;duled for the .Purpose •. Apparently, the unla:wful situation 

· :continues to ·exist. 

Under the -·circumsta .. n.ces ·I h~ve no alternative other than to 
sus.pend der°ehdant Y s license for. the baiance .o:f. i t.s term. However, 

· · leav·e will be grpnted for defenda.nt t6 ·apply for a lifting .of such 
suspension upon·S~tisfactory proof .t4at th~ unlawfu~ situation ~as 
been corrected, b~t in no event.will the suspension be lifted until 
defendant 9 s license hes been suspended for the mi!)imum period of 35 
days o Cf. Re Col1i~bus A. S. & P. Association, Inc·o, Bulle:tin 887, 
Item 60 

Although this. proceeding was instituted during the 1950-51 
licensing peri6~, it does· not abat·e but· remains fully effe~tive · 
against the renewal .. license for the fiscal y~ar 1951-52. State 

. Regulations No.· 16. 

Accordingly," it.ts, on this.20th day of iebruary,·1952, 

·ORDERED that Club. License· .CB-1, .is.sued for. the 1951-52 licens­
·1ng period by the Townsh,ip_ Co~i ttee of the. Township of V!ooQ_bridge 

· tn. It·alian-American · Qolumbus Relief .Associati:on, "for premises· · 
.: Sec:ond ·Street, Woodbridge Township.:1 be and the same is hereby sus-
· pended for the balance of its term,. effective._at 2~00 aom• .February 
. 25, 1952; and it is further 

· ORDERED ·th~t ·i~ ~he eve~~ a cor~e2tion of the illegai situa­
... -.. ~:ion i's effected, 1 eave will· he given as aforesaid. to make ·app1ica­

..... ·~ti on for restoration_ of .the license .Pri vilegeso 

. ' 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting. I)ir,ectoro 

.. ·" . 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.CHARGES OF SALES BEYOND TERMS OF 
LICENSE AND AIDING AND ABETTING .NON~LICENSEE TO SELL ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES DISMIS.SED FOR LACK OF .PROOF·: - SALES. TO :MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. F.OR ·30 DAY°S .• · · 

In the Matter of Disci~linary 
Jroceedings against· 

FRED n. P .AP A 
T/a ROADSIDE INN.··: . 
2901 Paterson Plank· Road· .. 

) . 

North ~er~.en, ·. -~~ .. J .• '. .. , . )· . 
Holder of Ple.nary· .Retail Consump-: · 
tion License 'C-76~ issµe~'by the ) 
Board of Commission~~s of :the. 
Towriship ot North Ber~en~. 

- - - ·- ... - . - - . - -. -· - -
.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Arthur c. Agrest~~·.E~~o.,·Attorney for netendarit-liceris~e. 
Edward F·.· Ambr·ose; -Esq., appe-a·r-ing for. ·Divisi-oh of Alcoholic 

.• Bev·erage ·Contra~. · 

Defendant originally pleaded not guilty but during the course 
of the he.aring ·chapged his .plea· to n9rf vult_' a.s- to . the· following . 
charge~· 

n3. O~· November: 16 ;-· 1951,·. you ·sold, served a·nd· deliv.ere-ct ·and · _.· 
allowed;· permitted· and· suffered the sal·e, service and delivery.· 
of alcoholic beverages,·directly or indirectly, at· your licen~ed 
premises to Barbara·---, Pet~r W. ---, Peter J. ~--, .Robert S. · 
--~ and John :J: •.. '·.-'"'."-,.'persons und'er the'· age. of :twenty;:_ one '( 21) 
years' and allo"w.ed, . pe.rmi-tted and 'suffered ·.the. consumption·. 9f.. 
alcoholit bevet~~es by· s~ch p~~sons upon yo~r licieh~ed premises;· 
in· violation of: Rule l of .state· Regulations· No•· 20·. ·n·.. · · · ·· 

· The file herein dfsclos-es that one· of :the··miriO'rs _.·involved in 
this char.ge is fLfteen 1 .... qne: 1$ :S_.~V.~.n~.e.~_n,,'. '·.o;ne_:~·i.s-.-. eightee.n: and two · 
are twenty years of age. 

·Defendant :pleaded- not ·guilty.as.·t·o chafg.es ·(I) ari"d .. (-2) which 
allege~ ·{ri-substance, th~t he· sold a barr~l or··~eet fof the .prirp6se · 
of resale, which sal~ was:bejond th~·termi of· his license,. arid .iha~· 
he aided and abetted an alleged club, not the h·olde:r of' a ·license· 
or special permit, to sell alcoholic beverages, in violation of R.S. 
33~1-2. . . . . . . .. : . . .· ., : 1 

•• 

Th€ evidence: disclo·C?es .that, on:· the ·even:L°ng of No:vember:· .16, 
1951,.ABC agents visited~defen4antts pre~ises ~~~ 6bs~rv~d ~ yo~~g 
man carrying a·pitch~r of b~Br frofu the bar to :a·lar~~ r~~~ i¢om •. 
As the agents :started .. to· enter the rear' ro'om, they ·were .,·stopped. by 
another young· .man who told 'them that a priva~e party ·w~s hei·rig .held 
and that they would have to pay $1.25 ·for 1idanci·ng· and· bee·r~~ ·i·f they· 
wished to enter. The· agents paid :to this. young man the s.wn d.emanded 
and. entered: the rear room, :in .which about fortY: people were· as·sembled. 
Subsequent· investigation ·discl6sed that,. among t.hes·~ ·fo·r.t_'y . persons·. 
were four minors, each .of whom was-< consuming beer. ···The fifth minor 
mentioned in charge (3) _had been served at the bar • 

.... . 

It appears· that.the majority of the persons in the rear room 
were college students who had been meeting weekly at defendant~s 
premises. There is no evidence that these students had ever formed 
a club or other type of organization. Arrangements for these meet­
ings seem to have been made between defendant and two of these 
students, one of whom is now in military service and the other of 
whom is the young man who stopped the agents. It is clear that 
defendant had madG arrangements with one of these two students for 
the sale of a keg of beer; that he tapped the keg ~nd served the 
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·beer from this keg..-in· pitchers which. were carried ·by others' to the 
rear roomo :D'efendan·t test.ified: :that he _had no knowledge that any 
charge was being made to enter the rear room. He admitted that he 
ha~ seen persons stop~ed but said that·h~ understood that this was 
done n so as to keep anybody that didn v,t belong to the_ir group outH. 
There is no evidence that any tickets ~ere s6ld for the ~ff~iro 
When questioned at thE"; hearing as to .whether he had told defendant 
that he was g.oing'.to charge ·for- the "beer,. the.; student who had 
stopped the .agents ·test.ified~ i"Jdonit believe- I dido?z. · · 

. . .. . .. . . ' . . ' -

O.f. course, if. .defendant knew or. had-' reason· to believe. that an 
admi~sion w~s being :charged, the ·sale of b~er mad~ by him would be 
·construed· as a s'a.le ·made· for· the purpo'se ·of resale. Re Gross, ·Bul­
letin 863 ~ Item 110 However, t ¢0-nclude that. the ·~vidence is not 
sufficient to es+~{b1ish 'by a. preponderanc·e thereof· that de.fendant 
knew or had rea~an tb believe that an:admis~ion was b~ing cha~ged. 
Hence I shall dismiss charge·s·. (1) '.and ·(2) .·: · · · .,. · 

DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - PEDDLI~G AND TRANSPORTATION OF ALCO­
HOLIC BEVtRAGE~ IN vr6iATiO~ OF~RtiLE 3 OF STATE ~EGULATI6NS NO. 
i 7 :.. SOLICITING FROM HOUSE T.O HOUSE. Ti-IE. PUHCHASE.' OF. ALCOHOLIC. 
BEVERAGES - LI CI:~NSE SU SPENDEb-. FOR,. ·2 5 ·DAYS~ IJESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. Ih 'tl1e Matt·er of Discipl·inary" 
Proceedings against 

MICH£EL N. CAGGIANO & · 
NICHOLLS J. CAGGIANO 

T/a M. CAGGJANO &,~¢NS 
68 and 70-72 Glenriclge Avenue 
Montclair, N. Jo, 

Holders of Plenary· Retail Distri­
bution License D-3, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of Montclair. 

" . 

- -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Lindabury, Steelman & Lafferty, Esqs., by James L. R. Lafferty, Esq., 
. Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Defendants pleaded Q.Q.g vult to chc.rges alleging that ( 1) they 
sold alcoholic beverages from a motor vc 1 ticle on a public highway, 
in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulatj0ns No. 17; (2) they solici­
ted from house to house the purchase of alcoholic beverages by 
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·personal yisi .. t,.s ·and: allowed, pe:rmi ~-t.ed ·.-and suffered -such. soli ci ta­
tion, in violation -·of Rule: 3 __ of· .State Regulatio.ns ·No. 20; and. ( 3) 
they tran$pQrted anc1. d~l~ve1..,ed .-alc"oholic beverages in· their licensed 
yehic;le· without:· t.h.e, dri v~r· ther-eo.f·. hav~ng in his possession bona 
fide .invoi·ces. or mC?-n~fe.sts_;: -~n violation. of Rul·e 3 of State Regula-
tions No~ 17. · · · 

· ·· The ~ile' in th·e·· -in:.stant ·case ·discloses that. on. ·septembsr 22, 
1951, an ABL.:. ,~gen~·. who· was· .then in a ·$tore., heard Rocc,q .Caggiano, cin 
employee of defendants, making ·an inquiry as to whether the owner 
of· the_ stor:~ j~wanted anything1'j· ..•.. Later;· the AB~· ,agent ob.served 

. defen~ants ( ·trudc_ dr-~ye. up to the pt.ore and· saw ).1.o.cco Caggiano ·enter 
the store carrying a-:. box containing several -bottles.- of liquor .• ·. ·As 
the' ··defend·a·nts 9 .employee was.· _1$,-:aVi.:ng t.he store the agent. orde.r.e_d 
from him a· .Pint·;· bottl_e of. whi·sk.~_y •. ·Defendants 9 employee obtained 
f:rom_ defe.nda.nt'9 9 . t~:u,c~. ?- 'bott1e. Qf.· wh.is_key. wh.i ch he placed in a . 

.. pa,p.er .. b$g. G!.pd handed to .. :the .. ABC .agent •. - · 
·. . . .. '' . : . 

· ..... . ··: · .: ._ ... An ... e:~·~n1inati on. _of· def end(:lnt s ~ re .. cords. m9.cie on. 'September 2 9, 
. , .195~ _i"t1d_i'cat_e·d :that., bet we.er)'· Ju)..-y·. ):.1 1950 and· Septepfper" 29; 1951 alco-

.. · .. 

J101iq .. q.e'V~~·agE?s . .were .trans.PPrt~d _'\vi thout. the driver of the vehicle 
having iri ·bis· po.ssess-ion<bo~s- f:i.d~,= aut_hentic-, a~.d accurate deli very 
slips_,; invo.ice.s,: m_a;nifests_; qr· si.rni.iar .9..oQ~ment,s-, setting forth :the 
name and address of the purchas·e:r ;' "t'he ·hr'and, size of container and 

· qu2.ntity of.:.eac.h item .of' .~,he ,alcoholic _bevor~.ge_s. bei.ng ·delivered and 
_: trans.:Portect~ ,·: .. · ': .. ~ · · · · · · · · 

• • • 1 '.Ii• 
.. 
.: .... ·.,1 r_ · - • • 

. . . . . .De.r~·n:d'.=u1.ts. 'hav~<rio ·.·pr·r~vio.v.s_ .. aaj·udi9at·ed': reco·r·d.. I .. sha.11, .. 
. there.fo:re, ,.s~~pepQ:,."the-ip, .licenqe: ori·_,.c·harg<Js. (-1·) ·.and .0) for a. period 
o.f .... fifteen d~ys (Re Rut~_l~r·~- In,c-.• .-~, ·Bulletin· .89.4; Item. -8) -~ ·and on 
char gs . ( ~) f:or ·a ,-period_· of t.0n d~iys ·JRe.~a.u1:.,. · Bµ1let1·n 899 ,- Item 5), 
making: a total·: suspension of twenty-fi VE;. day·$.~ .. Five days, will be 
remitted fo~-th~ pl~a entered herein, leaving a· net suspension of 
twenty days. · · ·· 

· · A~-cordingly ,· _·it is, ~m this 21st· day of. Fepruary,. 1952, 
. . ' 

· ORD.ERED · 'hh~.f ·:Ple=nar·y · Ret.ail ·: D.i··~ti.-·i~utJ~n ".;L:Lc.eµs·e: D~ 3, i ~-~ued 
·by the· .Bo~rd.· of ·cO"mmissiO'nei··s··:::o,:C: the·.}:T.o:vm· of. Mont:clai.r· t.o Michael N. 
Caggiano 8'~. Nichol'as· ·J ~ Caggt_a~no.~.-- t/a. ,M._. Caggiapo & Sons," 68 .and 70-
72 Glenridge Avenue~ f!I('.mtc·U:tir,: ··bF ahd t·hc·: sa·me is· -he·r'eby suspended 
for a period of twenty (20) days, corrimeric'ing·.at:.9~00. a.:~m. March 4, 
1952, and terminating at 9~00 a.m. · :rv~arch. 24, 1952~,. 

. . . '.. . . 

·. ,· 

. EOVn.gD J·.CI DORTON 
J. c-ting : ... D.f:r:- e ¢,tqr-~. 

~·. • . ' } . 'II . ~ • • •. -..· . ·' . • • 

. . . : 

.· •· • • ! 

.. 

.·.·. 
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6 •. DISCIPLINARY PRDCEEDINGS - SALES· TO MINORS-~: PRBVIOUS RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 15 DAY$.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

JEREMIAH DOS SAI·JTOS 
T/a.JERRY?S TAVERN 
2ll'North 3rd Street 
Harri son; +.'f • J • , 

.; ~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-52, issued by the 
Town Council 0£ the Town ;of · 

·Harrison. 

) 

') 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLU$IONS 
·AND ·ORDER . 

.. J erem:l~h . Dos Santos, Defendant-lie ense.e., '. P.ro Se·. 
Ed.w.ard F <t Ambrose, E.sq •. , appearing for Division of ·Alcoholic· 

Beverage C?~trol. 

Defepdant pleaded not guilty to the £ollowing ,charge: 

vvon S~turday night, January 5, 1952, and early Sund~y morning, 
Jan~~~y 6, l952, and on d~ver& days prior thereto, you. sold, 
served and delivered and allowed~ permitted and suffered the 
sale., -service. and deli very of alcoholic beverages, directly 
9r indirectly, at your licensed premi,se.s. to S/ A Thomas_ .J_. --- ; 
U. S. Navy and Peter J. ---, persons under the age of twenty­
one ( 21) year.s, ·and. ··allowed, permitted and suffered the con­
sumption of p.·lcoholic beverages by such persons upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20.H 

. . 
At the: hearing Thomas ---, 19 years 6f age, testified that he 

entered defendant?s licensed premises on Saturday night~ January 5, 
1952; that he bought a glass of beer from the bartender, John · 
Coppolino; _that:, while he was consuming this glass· of beer,· William 
Doran, an adult, entered the licensed premis~s and that, .after Doran 
also had a drink,· they played several games of ·shuffleboard. Thomas 
--- further testified that, after each game, they returned to the 
bar and purchased beer which they consumed. Thoma~ -~- al~o testi­
fied that he had been in the lic~nsed premi~es on the previous 
Saturday at which time he purchased and drank ~v six or sevenr¥ glasse.s 
of beer all of which were served to him by the bartender. 

William Doran substantially corroborated the testimony given 
by Thomas --:-. 

. . 
The other minor, ·Peter --- , 20 years of age, testified that · 

he had no alcoholic beverages at the licensed premises on January 5j 
1952 and th~t:he did not kn-0w what kirid· of diink~ Thomas --- ha~ 
However, h~ claim~d that he had been frequenting the licensed prem­
ises Vron and off?? for a p.eriod· of iVsiJC' months to" a ye'ar 11 during 
v/hich ti.me he pad. been serveQ.. and· had consumed beer· at the pr-erilises. 
He ,.further testified that, ··on New Year vs Eve (December 31, 1951), he 
had been served and had consumed one glass of beer there. 

I •,·, • 

Both minors claime·d that they were never .·questione.d at the 
licensed premises as to their· r'especti ve ages.· · · · 

Two ABC agents testified. that they entered defendant Vs prem­
ise.s early .on the ·~ornirig ·of Januery 6, 1952. -.. While tbey did not 
·see· either minor ·being served.with or consuming" alcoholic beverages 
after they ·entered,· they did o.bserve both minor~' on. the pre~ise·so· 

' . . . . . . . . . 

"The licensee, who ·wa·s his:·· ·only· witness·,· did 'not· deny .that the 
two minors h.s.d bee'tt in. his licensed "premises: on ··January- 5,. 195.2 ·or · 
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ou prev~ous .occas~ons.. He alleged, however, that each of .them had . 
always purchased ii soctari and denied that either had.: ever purchased or 
consumed alcoholic beverages on his premiseso 

From all of the evi5ence I am convinced that the .testimony .of 
the Divisionvs witnesses is true. I conclude that Thqmas --- pur­
chased and consumed alcoholic beverages upon ·the .licensed· _premises 
on January 5, 19.52: ·and on the previous Saturday •.. I. co.nclude that 
Peter --- ·pur.chased and consumed alcoholic beveragt?s on· the .licensed 
premises on December 31, 195le · I therefore find defendant guilty as 
chargedo ·· . . 

The licensee has a prior record. · · Hi"·s ··1iceri'se-·was s·uspended by 
the loca~ issuing authority for ten days, effective October 22, ... 1951, 
for selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, -in violation 
of State Hegulations No .• 3 8. Considering the :pr'io'Y". dissimilar vio­
lation,· I shall suspend defendantvs license for ~a=peridd ·of 'fifte~n 
days. Re ·'Maione, Bulletin 903, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it·~s~· on this-25th day of Febru8ry; 1~52, 

ORDERED·"that Plenary Retail .Consumption Lic·ens.e c~52,.· issued 
by the Town Council of tht .. Towh of Harrison -to· J.eremia.h Dos $antos_, ...... 
t/a Jerryvs. Tavern, 211 North Jrd Street., Harrison, be"and the same 
is hereby suspended --for a period of fifteen · ( 15) .days, ·commencing at 
2_:00 a.m.· March 3,". 1952, and ·terminating at. 2~00 -a.m. March 18, 1952. 

EmvARD J. 'DOR.TON: 
Acting D'irector. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHJLRGES OF PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE 
AND .A BRAWL ON .. LICENSED F~REMISE$ DISMISSED FOR. LACK OF PROOF • 

· In the Matter o.f Disc.iplinary. 
Proceedings.agai~st · 

ALFONSO. DiBERNARDO· 
69 Wilson-Street 
Trenton· 8, · N. , J '• / . 

. ) 

... ) . 

) 

Holder of Plenary. Retail C.onsump-.) 
tion Lic~nse C-204, iBsued ~y the. 
Board of ,~9mmissioners· of th13 ) 
City of Trenton. 
- - - - - - -- - . - - . - . - - - - - -- ) 

. . '··1 

CON.CLUSIONS.· 
·AND ORDER· 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
_Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Be:v.erage. Cor~trol.. 

Defendant- :pleaded· n.ot.- _guilty ~o the foll.owing. charges~ 
" - . - j . . . . . . ;· . '' '' , - . 

!vl. On. August 19, 1951,_ you allowed, permitted .anq suffered 
:foul, :filt:h,y and obscene lan·guage. in and upon, your licensed 

_ .Premi~~s; .. in viol~tion. of Rule 5: of St~te Regulations No.· 20. 

n2. 'on the ~ccas'i~n af'oresaid,- you allowed, permitted and 
suffered a brawl,. act of violence and ·disturbancie in and upon 
your li6enied premises; in violation of Rule 5 6f.State Regu-
lations No. 20. ii_ · · · 

. ·;, . . . 
From _t:he test'i~o-ny herei'n, the following -facts appear~ Shortly 

before 1~00 a.m. on A.ugust "19,. 1951, Ros~ .,.Wi:lliams ~ntered defend- • 
ant v.s ·premis.es and _proceeded to .. the bar which was being tended by 
the licensee and one of his bartender~. Rose· and ·another patron, 
Willie Tann,. soon b~9.C?-me. involved in an argument whic_h st-arted when 
Rose demanded that vHllie repay certain mone_y \!7hich she .c:J_aimed was 
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du~-t6·h~i~· This argument took pl~ce-at the· bat ~nd be6a~e·'.not only~ 
loud but obscene~"both.'participants using·shockingly vuigar anQ.. 
degrading epithets and language. Rose and three other patrons, who 
testified on beh2lf of the Division, agree that the licensee remon­
strated more than once with the participants. They agree also.that 
the argument cesserl. periodically only- to· l:;>e .. '.resumed. again. ·W:i. th ··full 
vigor. The licensee threatened several times to put Willie o.ut of 
the premises if he did not discontinue the use of the': objectionable 
language. When 11J'illi e not only refused to heed ··the li·Cerisee vs warn­
ing but -also became obscenely abusive to him, ·the ·1±c.ensee 'came· from 
behfnd' the btfr, i. ·took· Willie by the .arm -anq· ~t.arted ·to lead ·him toward 
the door. :Most of the witnesses."testified_.that:.Willie tfren produced 
a razor blade and that the licensee ,inirr.i~diatt~ly thereafter struck 
Willie with his fist. While there ... is some, conflict a.s to: whether ... the 
patron fell to the floor, all wt tne.s.se.s , .. ~groe th;at: the. lfcens,e·e. 
ultimately ejected the patro~ from_the .. p~~mises 0it~ciut {µrther blows 
being strucks The licensee t:hen retur.11,ed .~o the b:a~rpom .. and, when. 
Willie :.threatened to reenter, t0:e .li"cen~~e.~ te·~.epp~ned J~o~· the P,ol.ic_e. 

" .... -The :e:ntire "e1ap~.ed>tim·e· fiom· ·t-he heginning. of ·the ar.gumertt ... 
until Willie was e-jeot:ed· froin "the premises was variously estimated by 
the witnesses as H five. minu_t e ~.vv or n not very. 1 o!'.lg'', . and, t aJ:<::en 
together ,'."_the·"·t~~timpny ··~nd~·~3:te.s tha~: it was not: mo~/; than ·six or. 
seven minute.s··' . There ·is po 'evid$nce th'at": either -Rose' or" .Tivil.lie was' 

"· .int.bxicated'·and, hence, "there "iS "no GV~derl.Ce. :t'hElt ·th.e lic~nsee_·:·br" his· 
bartender ·served drinks· to intoxicated p'..irsons· as in· the case of 
Plikaytis v. Harrison, Bulletin 754, Itel!! 1. 

. . In add~ition ·to· tlie: testi~·ony ·~b.ove.· r~·ferred. t:o," tw.o.· signed. 
·statements obtained from def~ndant by an'·ABC _agE;;nt .. we.r'.~ in.troduc.ed. 
',in evid:enc~~ .They'.d6 not ·differ" substanti·a1l_y f;rom'·tJ1e. t~·stimony 
adduced: hy" t h8'- wftnesses at_ the .hea'.ring~ -. . ·< . 

• • . ' . ... . • ' • • ~ - f' . • . • . . 

,. .. : -_ A~: to Charge. l ~:... There i-s' not th1e .sl:Lghte.st · dou"Qt. that_ the·." -
.lahgu.ag~ used:" by v~ii·lie and 'Ros·e,,' wf:ts :· f91}~ ~ 'f:i_l thy and._ ob{'c~.n;e, but · 

. ·the' e'vidence ,fa·lls; ·far short of 'establi$~ing' .~hat.' the .'l:Lceh·~·ee '"· : 
nallowed, permitted or suffered~~ ·its,·use ·on the lit~·ensed premises.· 
Indeed, he appears .no:t only. to pa ye. obj ect_(;jd. ~o t t .. apd warned the 
patr .. bns· .. to stop its:· use, but actually- took:' st·ep~ .... ·to evict one· .of the 
pe"i'sons,; who: used. ·the~ objectionable". language 0 . . . . . 

,·· (.. . , ' • . .- .• I 1,·. . . • ,1 

As to Charge· '2 ~ .- ·rt .. is ·clear tha.t · a "di~3'tiirb.ance o c·cut-red ori 
t0-e licensed premises. o~ .the night in question, .. but, }:iore again; the 

"evidence ·falls shor"t of est.aplis'hihg that· the.· li,'cens·~e "- 1.1 allowed, per­
mitted or . suffcr'ed~Y' it' to' ?'C'cur •· -Whil.~ the strongly·"r'e·co~ended ' 
course ts to· call the· police wheri patrons· 'become 6bstr~pero\ls · 
(Re Polster, 'Bulletin "3 88, I Iteri{ 10)' ·' neverthel·es's. a· 'licensee may use. 
reasol'}.able forc_e in self defense .if _and ~vh.en __ suciqenl_y ar1:9- unjustifi-

: · ably·: at~acked wtiile in_ the lcgi tim.ate discI:iarge ... of his' d_~ity .?-s. a 
."li.c·ehse~. · : It·· appears. that· the l.ic·e~:s~e_;,. wh~·1e:. in"· tf1e process. of 
· ·escortiqg from"the·' li'censed premises· a"-:highl.y' .. objectionable patt'OP, 
was suddenly threatened with a dangerous:"w·e:apo'i-1 and· that he· used no · 
more force than was nece9sary. to. prpteqt himself. Under_ :t.hese cir­
cumstances· L-canriot: find 'th;at;'::t,:h·e- B.-cens·( 0: .. <allowsd, "· pei·mi"tted or suf-
fere~ a bra~l~ act of.violen9e.or distur~ance ~pan t~e.l~censed prem-
"is,es withirithe'contemplati"ori·~of ... 'tf.i:e.rule~ ......... · ........ ,.... . 

. j • : ~ ~ • \ ~ . .. •'. • • ' .. • • ' • • • . • • - " • • 

"·' In: decid:in;g·: tbi~"·ca.s·e·: I· have'_.·corisid.e:i'ed· .. the ·:ra;ct. that-" dsfehdant 
has · c·onduct~9- · nt:s; Ji9en:~ed .. pr,em.i's8s· ·for ·rqor··e·· than.· t.ert: :~ye~ffs ·without 
any previous·complai.nts-•. : ....... · .. »:t·;·;,.·. · . . · ·: 

On the evidence·."herein· T find defendant not guilty as to both 
charges a 

'Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that the charges herein.be and the same are hereby 
··, ·d:ismiss~d. 

EDWARD J .. DORTON 
ActinE: Director. 
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AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION -- SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPEN­
DED BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY FOR 10·.DAYS - APPLICATION ·TO LIFT 
GRANTED •. 

In the IJ!atter ·of a· Petition. by 

ALEX MALI KEN·.: .· 
104 Hiliside Avenue ) . 
Neptune .Cityi N. J·. · 

(later tiansferred to. premiEes ) 
. at Route 35 and Hillside Avenuei 

Neptune City,. New Jersey), ) 

To ·Lift· the Automatic Susp.ension .o·f ) . 
Plena~y Retail Distrib~tion~License 
Df-lt, hi sBsued bhy · thfeIJBotroug~c ~.to1mcil . ".J. 
o . e oroug . o 'ep un~. i y. 

~ . 

. ON PET~TION . 
· :QOWGLUSIONS AND ORDER 

J. Stanley Herbe_rt,. Esqo, by Howard Isherwood·, .:Jr., Es·q., Attorney 
for PetitionBr. · 

It -~ppe0ris from· a. verified peti tiori filed. herein .that.'. on .· 
. February 15, 1952, Alex Maliken was sentenced in_,the.Monmouth County 
Superior, Cou:rt to pay a firie. of ~~100.00 ·after he had .pleaded. non vult 
to an ·indictment all~ging that he had sol?. alcoholic ,bever?-ges to_!l_ 
minor. 

It appears from the records of the Divi~ion of' Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont,:rol that on Se1Jtember 24, 1951, .. the Borough Council of 
the Boro~gh~~f.Neptune City suspended the lic~nse held bi petitioner 
for a period of ten·. days after .. he had been found guilty in disciplin­
ary proceedings of a· charge alleging ·that he had sol~ alcoholic 
beverages to.a minor, in violation. of Rule-1 of State· Regulations No. 
20~ ~As ~:result:of,sai~ suspehsion, no alcoholic be~erage a6tivity· 

·Wap .·conducted at the lic.ensed premises from· 10~00. Porn. September 30, 
19.51, ·to" 10.~0.0 p.m. Oct_ober 10 ,. 1951.. ·· · 

The. indictment in·"tJ1e criminal proceedings and the charge-_ in· 
the disciplinary pro~eedings·w~re bas~d· upon the same facts. T~e. 
case concerns the sale 6f bottled beer ih ofi~inal contairiers to a 
minor who was then seven.teen years an~ ten· months of age. 

, .. rhe coµviction in .. the criminal. proceeding~ has res~lted in the 
~utomatic suspension.of the l~cense held by petitioner for the·. 
balance of. its term.. R.S. 33-~l-Jl.l. The 'petition herein. prays that 
the. automati·c sus·pension of ths license· may" be: lif'ted. · 

· · . After ~eview.ing the facts of the case; I ·ain.· of' the opinion that 
the stispension he~etof6re im~osed by the municipal.issµing authority 
was adequ?,te undE?r the circumstanc~s of the. case. · .Henc.~, tI:ie relief' 
sought herein wi.11 be granted. 

" ' 

Accordihgly,· it_ i~, on this 15th day of F~bruary, 195~,. 

ORDERED that. the automatic .. · s~spension of License D-1, · h?l.d by 
Alex Maliken~ for pre$ises at 104 Hillside Avenu~,-:Neptune City (and 
~ater·transferred to premises at Route 35 and Hillside Avenue, Nepu1ne 
.City), be and the same is hereby lifted, and said license is hereby 
restored to· full force and operation, effective iminedia~ely. 

EDWARD J. DORTON. 
Acting Director·. 

.J 
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Dr;sQuAt1rrcATI.ON:. -- Af.PLICATION. t.o :-LIFT:-·~ -~N9AQ~NG_ TN Atpo~o1:tc. 
BEVERAGE BUSINESS AFTER BEING ADVIfrED OF ·fNE~IGIBILrTY .:~· APPLICA­
TION DENIED WITH LEAVE TO REAPPLY NOVE~E~ 2_1, ~952. 

!n the Matter of an Appl:lcatiort 
to Remove Disqualification becau~~ 
of a Qonvictionj Pursuant td R• S• 
.33 ~1-31.2. 

} 

-:ii - ... - - - - - '""..-) 

I 

.... !CONCLUSIONS 
,:·.:_: AN_D ORDER·: 

.. \.. 

On December 10, 1943 petitioner. pleaded' nolo.·'·contend~re to the 
charge of aiding and abetting.a lewd exhibition, and-as a·result 
thereof a Judge of a County Court imposed a sentence a;s .f"ollows ~ 
•·vsentence suspended, probatioil..··thr.ee. years, .to pay $JO .• OO a month 
for 33 month$; ,paymei;it· not-. to· st.art .. until- aTter third ·month.n .Peti-
tioner ... has .. never beeri: corivi ct ed. of any: other. cr:.Lme·. · · · 

,:·-. J • ' • 

At the hearing herein three witnesses (a lawyer and two busi­
_nessmen)·:,: who ·hav:e known~ __ peti:t:icme:r-'.twenty·:or more ... "year:s, testified 
·that petition~r. hea.rs a ::r"eputatiori for ·:being q.· ·law-abiding· person in 
the comniunity.in which he live9~. ';rhe Acti:ng.Chief of Police of· the 
municipality in which petitioner resides has indicated that. no 

. ' cha,.rge~. or ·investig~tions. ".are penQ.ing _: concerni.rtg pe:ti tioner. 
: . . ~ . . . .. . .. . . .. . . 

I would hav~ no hesit~ncy in g~anting r~lief:iri:this -~roceed­
ing were it not for the following facts~ Pursuant to an application 
made by~ petitioner .. to· .the State ·Commi·ssioner ·to ·determine· peti-­
~1ori-er_v s· ~ligibili ty to be associated ·wi'th :t~e· alcoholic.;beverage 
1ndust:ry __ ,. ·Coinmi~si'oner Dr.is coll, .'on F~bruary ·21~ 194fr,._· held ... that :in 
his- opinion the. cri_m~·--of.·:_?:i.dJ_ng_ g_pd ,ab:e.tttng ::.a·'.·lewd ~ .. exhibition· ' .. -
·involved the? ·::~1·emeht 'O"f ... md'i"al""tufpi tude. Case__l!Q~ 56.§., BulletirL.698, 
Item 4. Petitioner was at that time_ advised of n::_s d~sability by 
sending- .him .a -cqpy~ of ,...the-, findihgs :mad~ .·.in "·said' Qaseo· "·The ·:letter 
covering the~ finding's also contained a paragraph _in pa,rt as .. follows~ 

. H.Please .µ:ate that ·you .may»not. w-Ork ·for ·any -liquor .. licensee in this 
State_. Yi :·'._·Despite· the ruling :of the Gommis·s-ioner, ·p<::tit:f_cirier'"was .. 
foup.d to .. be working:_ ·on _.licepsed :premises ·-on diver·s days ·during · ·· 
November· ·1947 ,. the lµst · dclte thereof being- -November ·?l, 1947. 
Re Kravi-s,: __ Bulle;tin 801, ;Item 2~ Kravi~ v() H'o-'ck, :lJ:.6 N.j .. L. ·161~ 

. ' ' . . . . 

These. proceedings are aptly termed rehabilitation proceedings. 
The power of the Director may-be exer~ised only if and when he deter­
mines Vl'that at least fi've. years have elapsed from the date Of the 
convict ion, that· the p_eti tipne:r has conducted himself in a law­
abiding manner during that period, an~ that his association with the 
alcoholic beverage industry~ill not be contr~ry to the public 
interestu~ R. So 33 ~l--31~21> I must be satisfied that petitioner 
has been rehabilitated, that he is honest and law-abiding, and has a 
proper respect for truth and propity. Cf. Case No. 172, Bulletin 
484, Item 9o · 

In view of the fact that petiti6ner worked on licensed prem­
ises after he had been advised that h~ was convicted of a crime 
involving morc..l turpitvde ·which rendered him Gtatutorily disqualified 
to be associated with the alcoholic beverage ~ndustry, I sh&ll not 
remove his disqualification at this time. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed, with leave to file a new petition after November 21, 1952, 
which petition will be considered on ~ts merits at the proper time. 

;EDWARD J. DORTON 
1. Acting Dir~~tor. 
( 

~}J~' I 

r.. 
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.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - SALE TO MINOR -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS,.LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

;_' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LENA&. EDWARD.STANSKY 

~elders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License· C-13, issued by the.·. 
Common Coundfl of~t~e· City of ) 
Burlington. · 
- - - ~ - ~ - - - --~ --- - - -.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lena· C?-nd -Edward Stansky;. Defendant-licensees;. Pro ·See., · .. · 
Edward F. Ambr9se, Esq., ·appearing. for.- Di vision oL Alc-oholi c 

Beverage Control. 
. . 

The defendants have.pleaded.non vult to a charge alleging that 
they sold and served a}Goholic beverag'.2s to a .minor, iri violation of 
Rule 1 of _St~te Regulaticins No~ .20. 

. . 

The file in the instant case -discloses :that on January 31, 1952, 
an _employee_ of defendants served a glass of whi.skey and a glass of' 
beer to a_ soldier twenty_: years of age~ 

I • 

_Since -no. aggravating· circumstances appear, and the_: defendan.ts 
have no __ prior. ~ecord, r· shall impose the usual ten-day 'suspensiori, 
w~th.-a: remission of five days f:or the ple.a entered herein, leaving 
a net Stispension cif five days. ·Re Ferrazzano & Jones, .Bulletin 916, 
Item 9o -

. Accordingly,- it is, .-on this -20th day'.of·February, ~952, 

ORDERED .. that_ Ple_nary Retail .. ··Consumption' L~c.ense. C-13, issued by 
the Common Counci 1 _of the ._·City: of . Burlington- _to Lena. & : Edward -~ 
Stansky,-·t/a Plantat_ion In.n, Na W. Gor. Federal 8i York Streets,,·· 
Burli0gton (City).9 be:_and the same is hereby suspended f'or a period 
of five (5) days, commencing .at 2~00 aom~· Iv'larch_}, 1952,- and 
termin8:ti'ng at 2 ~ 00 a dim. March 8 ~ 1952 ~ · · 

EDWARD.J. D0RTON 
Acti~g Direbtor~ . 
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11. DISCIPLINARY FRa°CEEDINGS - SALE BELOW PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM 
CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS;. LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary '): 
Proceedings against 

JACOB M. SCHERKER 
177 Me;lin · Street· 
Fort Lee, N. J., 

H'o1der of Plen"ary Retail Distri-
. ) . 

, bu ti on License D-14, . issued by )' 
the Mayor and, Council of· the 
Borough of Fort Lee. ) 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jacob M. S~herker, Defendant-licensee, Pro·se. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded non V~wllt to a charge alleging that he sold 
an alcoholic beverage -at .retail at less. than its price, as listed 
in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price.List then il.f effect, in·viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. · 

On February $,·1952·an .ABC _agent purcha~ed fr6m the licensee, 
. a one-half gallon (ice decanter) of Monarch Vs Manischewitz Concord 
Wine for ~4. 90. The minimµm price for this wine, a.s listed in the 
then current HComplet·e List of New 'JGrsey Minimum Consumer. Resale 
Prices' of Alcoholic Beverages" was ~t4.91 ·per one-half. gallon (ice 
decanter). · · 

Defendant has tio prior adjudicated recoid~. Under th~ circum­
stances,·the license· will be suspended for the minimum period of 
ten days, less.JJve days for the plea, making a net suspension.of 
five days~ 'Re Gorci9a~ Bull~tin 923, Ite~ 10. 

Accordingiy~ it is, on this 28th day.of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Distribution License D-14, issued 
by the Mayo~ and Council of the Borough of Fort Lee to Jacob M. 
Scherker,. 177 Main-:Street, Fort Lee, ·be and.the same is hereby 
suspended for .a period of five ( 5) days, commencing at 9~00 a.m. 
March 10, 1952, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. March 15,.1952. 

EDWt.RD Jo ·DORTON 
Acting.Director. 
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120 DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT PREVIOUSLY DENIED -
APPLICATION HEREIN GRANTED.· 

In the Matter of an Applicaiion 
to Remove Disqualification because. 
of a Conviction, Pur~uant to R. s. 
33'~1-31.2. 

Case No. 955. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On Dece~ber 20, 1950, the Director dismissed a prior petition 
by this petitioner for removal of his disqualification resulting 
from conviction of crimes involving moral turpitude. Re Case No. 
_88Q, Bulletin 894, Item 5. -·--·-··--

It is not necessary to set forth again petitioner9s criminal 
record which was recited in full in the Conclusions and Order·'in the 
prior case. Suffice -it to say that ·his re-cord involves numerous 
offenses committed between 1919 and 1944. After his last conviction 
he served three ~onths in a Penitentiary and·w~s diBch~rged on 
February 13, 1945. , · 

Petitioner has spent many years of his life in the taxicab bus­
iness, but recently has be~n employed in the.restaurant business. 
At the hearing herein petitioner testi'fied·.t'hat he has· not. been in 
any troubl'e of any· kind during the. seven :mars last past~. Peti- . 
tioner produced three witnes.ses -- one. a taxicab· oviner who had for­
merly employed him; one a ~harfuaci~t with ~horn petitioner frequently 
deals, and one .s. 9ounty employee who frequented restaurants either 
owned b-y petitioner· or at which petitioner worked·. Ee.ch of these 
witnesses testified. that he had known netitioner fo~ more than five 
years last _past, an4'that.h~ had been law-abiding duri~g ihat period~ 
From the evidence it would appear that petitioner ha~ besn law~ 
abiding for at least.the seven years last_past. · · 

While petitioner 9s past record is an unenviable one, h~s con­
duct during. the past s·even years indic·ates to my satisfcJ.ctidn that 
he has ·11 1earned his· lesson·;·•. He is now over fifty years of· age, and 
his opportunittes for gainful employment are limited~- Petitioner 
testified that his brother, by v-1hom he is presently employed· as c. 
short-order cook and chef in an unlicensed restaurant, intends to 
engage in the tavern business &nd has offered him employment in that 
business as a short-·order cook and chef and to "'take care of some 
business for. him and' look". out for his. interests when he i

1

S not there~•. 

Under all. of these-_ circumstances, I am_ satis.fied'- that~ P·?ti-­
tioner h~s rehabilitated himself and that his a~sociation-with.the 
alcoholic beverag~ industry will. not be contrary- to :-the public inter­
estf! Hence I sh?ll.lif't- petitionerws present disqual1-fication. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of February, 1952, 
ORDERED that petitioner~s statutory disqualification,·because· 

of his convictions of the crimes set forth in Bull~tin g94, Item 5, 
be and the same is hereby removed in accordance with the provisi6ns 
of R. S. 33~1-31.2. 

EDWJ~RD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 
Armstrong Trucking Co~, Inc., 137-139 Pavonia Ave., 13B - Sth St., 

143-145 Provost St., Jersey City, N. J. 
Application for additional warehouse at 135-141 Provost Street, 
Jersey City fil~d March 7, 1952. 

Maurice G. Warren~ t/a Cumberland Beverage Co. 
70 W. Landis Aveo, Landis Township, N. Jo 

Application filed March 11, 1952 for transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor vs License SBD-57 from Samuel, Sadie· and Stanton Rubin, 
t/a Savoy Beverage Co., 525 Elmer Sta, Vineland, No J. 

New Jersey State Library 


